Subd. 3. This section shall apply only to mortgages executed after June 1, 1953.

If at the time of the commencement of the foreclosure proceedings, all of the items constituting said default were less than 30 days past due, then upon redemption the mortgagor shall not be required to pay the attorney's fee authorized in section 582.01. This subdivision shall apply only to mortgages executed after May 31, 1971.

Approved June 4, 1971.

CHAPTER 834-H.F.No.1200

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to the Mayo Foundation to aid in the operation of an undergraduate medical school.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MAYO FOUNDATION; APPROPRIATION FOR OPERATION OF UNDERGRADUATE MEDICAL SCHOOL. The Minnesota state legislature, being cognizant of the health care needs of the people of this state and recognizing the potential benefits to the people of the state which would arise from the training of physicians at the medical school proposed by the Mayo Foundation, hereby appropriates the sum of \$320,000 from the general fund in the state treasury to the Mayo Foundation to provide such foundation with the sum of \$8,000 per academic school year for each Minnesota resident enrolled in its undergraduate medical school. The Mayo Foundation shall not increase the size of the present class of 40 students without prior consultation and approval of the legislature. The Mayo Foundation shall submit to the state auditor a report of the number of Minnesota residents enrolled at the commencement of the school year. Final determination of residency status shall rest with the university board of review for residence classification which shall apply the same criteria as applied to medical students enrolled in the university medical school. Any portion of the money hereby appropriated not paid to the Mayo Foundation by December 31, 1972 shall cancel.

Approved June 4, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.